

**No. 20-2256**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**RESURRECTION SCHOOL; CHRISTOPHER MIANECKI, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT  
FRIEND ON BEHALF OF MINOR CHILDREN C.M., Z.M., AND N.M.; AND STEPHANIE  
SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT FRIEND ON BEHALF OF  
HER MINOR CHILD F.S.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**v.**

**ELIZABETH HERTEL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE DIRECTOR OF THE  
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; DANA NESSEL, IN  
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN;  
LINDA S. VAIL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE HEALTH OFFICER OF INGHAM  
COUNTY; AND CAROL A. SIEMON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE INGHAM  
COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,**

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
HONORABLE PAUL L. MALONEY  
Civil Case No. 1:20-cv-1016

---

**APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO  
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER  
5900 W. MOUNT HOPE HWY.  
LANSING, MI 48917  
(517) 322-3207  
ERIN@GREATLAKESJC.ORG

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Resurrection School; Christopher  
Mianecke, C.M., Z.M., and N.M.;  
Stephanie Smith and F.S.*

ROBERT J. MUISE  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 131098  
ANN ARBOR, MI 48113  
(734) 635-3756  
RMUISE@AMERICANFREEDOMLAWCENTER.ORG

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Resurrection School; Stephanie Smith, and F.S.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY .....	1
A. VOLUNTARY CESSATION OF A COVID ORDER DOES NOT MOOT A CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FROM THE ORDER .....	4
B. THE GOVERNMENT’S ORDER IS CAPABLE OF REPETITION YET EVADING REVIEW.....	9
C. THE GOVERNMENT’S ORDER VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	4
<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Michigan Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Monclova Christian Acad. v. Toledo-Lucas Cty. Health Dep’t</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel</i> , 11 F.4th 437 (6th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel</i> , No. 21-1699, 2022 WL 332400 (6th Cir. Jan. 11, 2022).....	3, 5, 11
<i>Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel</i> , No. 1:20-CV-1016, 2021 WL 5121154 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 3, 2021).....	3
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	8
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6, 9
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Thompson v. DeWine*,  
7 F.4th 521 (6th Cir. 2021).....6, 7, 8

*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*,  
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) .....7

*Weinstein v. Bradford*,  
423 U.S. 147 (1975) .....9

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 65(d)(2)(A)-(C).....7

MCL 333.2211 .....7

MCL 333.2224 .....7

MCL 333.2235 .....7

MCL 333.2237 .....7

MCL 333.2251 .....7

MCL 333.2253 .....3

MCL 333.2431 .....7

MCL 333.2437 .....7

MCL 333.2482 .....7

MCL 333.2483 .....7

MCL 333.2488 .....7

MCL 333.2492 .....7

MCL 333.2495 .....7

MCL 333.2497 .....3

**Websites and Resources**

13 C.A. Wright, A.R. Miller & E.H. Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure*  
§ 3531.12 .....4

<https://hd.ingham.org/Portals/HD/Home/Documents/cd/Coronavirus/EOSept2-2021-2.pdf> .....6, 10

[https://www.michigan.gov/coronavirus/0,9753,7-406-98178\\_98455-575843--,00.html](https://www.michigan.gov/coronavirus/0,9753,7-406-98178_98455-575843--,00.html).....3, 10

[https://www.michigan.gov/documents/coronavirus/MI\\_Safer\\_Schools\\_Guidance\\_for\\_Managing\\_Students\\_Exposed\\_to\\_COVID19\\_734750\\_7.pdf](https://www.michigan.gov/documents/coronavirus/MI_Safer_Schools_Guidance_for_Managing_Students_Exposed_to_COVID19_734750_7.pdf).....5
